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Remarks Codes Possible Problems 
MA129, MA130, N6  

 

 

Description of problem and resolution 

This provider was not certified by MediCal to provide 
the service indicated by the procedure code in this 
claim.  
 
Another issue may be incorrect mapping of the claim 
to the HIPAA transaction format as in residential or 
inpatient claims. The second issue has been resolved 
but this message may still be shown on the IS040 for 
older claims.   
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Remarks Codes Possible Problems 
MA130, MA2, MA21,MA38, N59    

 

 

Description of problem and resolution 

This client did not have a positive eligibility check at 
the time of the claim submission.  The claim was 
forced through to MediCal by the user (checked the 
MediCal checkbox and entered a CIN # even though 
they had not done an eligibility check.  The CIN # 
turned out to be for the wrong client and as a result the 
birth dates, gender, names, all did not match as 
indicated by the messages above. 
 
To prevent this make sure you: 

o Have the correct CIN # in the client 
information  

o get positive responses on your 
MediCal eligibility responses AND 
make sure in the response, the name 
corresponds to the name of the 
client you are working with! 
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Remarks Codes Possible Problems 
MA130, MA2, MA38, N59    

 

 

Description of problem and resolution 

The eligibility check shows that the client had no 
coverage, but it also showed a totally different CIN 
number to what was in the claim.  So this appears to 
be another instance where the incorrect CIN # was 
manually entered for this client when the claim was 
submitted on the Admin/Claim/Client tab.  
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Remarks Codes Possible Problems 
MA130, N8, MA59    

 

 

 
 
 
New Compliant Eligibility Response looks like this: 
                                  

 
 

Version 1.1  Page 4 of 11   
 



Version 1.1  Page 5 of 11   
 

Description of problem and resolution 

The eligibility check shows that the client was 
Medicare eligible, and Medicare should be billed prior 
to billing MediCal.  Directly Operated clinics can bill 
Medicare through the IS, but contract providers MUST 
bill Medicare before submitting the claim in the IS.  
Contract providers must indicate in the claim the 
amount paid by Medicare, even if the amount paid by 
Medicare was 0.00. 
 



Remarks Codes Possible Problems 
MA130, MA9, MA92  

 

 
  

 
 
New Compliant Eligibility Response looks like this: 

 
 
                         
 
 

Description of problem and resolution 

According to the above MediCal eligibility response, 
this client has another primary insurance that you 
need to claim from before you claim from MediCal.  Be 
sure to enter the other insurance details, and the 
amount they paid in the claim/payer tab when you 
resubmit the claim. 
OIMPD shows the coverage they have which is  
Outpatient, Inpatient, Medical, Pharmacy and Dental 
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Remarks Codes Possible Problems 
MA130, MA61  

 

 

 
 
 
New Compliant Eligibility Response looks like this: 
 
*****Still looking for an example**** 
                  
 
 
 

Description of problem and resolution 
The eligibility check shows that the client has 
emergency health coverage only, so the client is not 
eligible for the services claimed. 
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Remarks Codes Possible Problems 
MA130, MA92, MA92    

 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
New Compliant Eligibility Response looks like this: 
 

 
 
 
 

Description of problem and resolution 

The eligibility check shows that the client had other 
health insurance coverage, but none of the other 
health insurance’s payment details were included in 
the claim. 
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Remarks Codes Possible Problems 
MA130, N5, MA59    

 
 

 
  
 

 
 
 
 
New Compliant Eligibility Response looks like this: 
 

 
 

Description of problem and resolution 
The eligibility check shows that the client was not 
eligible in the month of the service. This claim should 
not have been sent to MediCal. 
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Remarks Codes Possible Problems 
MA130, CO 29, CO A1    

 
 

 

Description of problem and resolution 

The claim was submitted to Medi-Cal more than six 
months after the date of service and was submitted 
without a late code. The claim needs to be resubmitted 
with a valid late code. 
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Remarks Codes Possible Problems 
MA86, CO 18   
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Description of problem and resolution 
The claim was already submitted to Medi-Cal.  No 
further processing is required. 
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